Offering(1)(2)

Common Shares 7,910,000 61.32% 39.55%

Warrants 3,000,000 23.26% 15.00%

Note:
(1) Assumes 20,000,000 Common Shares outstanding on completion of the Offering including the Shares, the

2,000,000 Common Shares issuable pursuant to the Option Agreement, and the Corporate Finance Shares.
Assumes 5,000,000 Warrants remain outstanding on completion of the Offering.

(2) The Escrow Agent, the date of and conditions governing the release of securities from escrow are described within
this section.

PRINCIPAL SECURITYHOLDERS

As at the date of this Prospectus, the Company has a total of 12,900,000 Common Shares issued and
outstanding. Following the Closing, the Company will have a total of 20,000,000 Common Shares issued
and outstanding. To the knowledge of the Company, as of the date of this Prospectus, no person beneficially
owns or exercises control or direction over Common Shares carrying more than 10% of the votes attached
to Common Shares, except for the following:

Name of Securityholder Prior to Giving Effect
to the Offering

After Giving Effect
to the Offering(1)(2)(3)

Number
of

Common
Shares

Percentage Number
of

Common
Shares

Percentage

Coloured Ties Capital Inc.(4) 3,060,000 23.72% 3,060,000 15.30%

Prospectus Capital Inc.(5) 1,400,000 10.85% 1,400,000 7.00%

Satvir Dhillon 1,375,000 10.66% 1,375,000 6.88%

Note:
(1) Assumes 20,000,000 Common Shares outstanding on completion of the Offering.
(2) Pursuant to the Option Agreement, Craig Alvin Lynes as the principal of Rich River Exploration Ltd. will be issued

2,000,000 Common Shares of the Company, comprising of 10.00% of the issued and outstanding Common
Shares of the Company.

68

(3) On a fully diluted basis, assuming exercise of 500,000 Agent’s Warrants (assuming 5,000,000 Shares are sold),
the exercise of 5,000,000 Warrants, the Corporate Finance Shares and the 2,000,000 Common Shares issuable
pursuant the Option Agreement, there will be 25,500,000 Common Shares outstanding of which Coloured Ties